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EXHIBIT G 



James Austin 

Reiika Prop LLC 

584 Castro Street, #199 

San FDD.cisco, CA 94114 

(415) 691-1264 

195 Eureka Street; #4 

San Francisco, CA 94114 

Dear James, 

REGQNQI.IATION OF RENT LEPGER 

& ADDJTIONALTENANCYREOUEST 

September 16, 2014 

We appreciate the timeyou took to get your bank to send copies of YDUf rent pa:ymei:i.ts . .As it tu.ms 

·:"'<1lutt>urb~~dJiot~el~dyou:rpaym.e11tfo1:fll~_moijJ:}j.Qff~~Oui:tofiili.liidhet!cifwe 
have been short this rent amount. They have given us a tempomty credit While cattecting their 

records which should happeI1 over the next couple of Weeks. 

Your rent ledger now has a zero balance and matches yow: record. 

We also have had more time to .review your file andrc:cords. We understand you are the original 

tenant on the unit but !mve since a~ded Mr. Raymond Schreiber into the '1bit. We do not have any 

documei:i.tationrequesting he be added as. an additional oceupant to the unit. if ymi'ha.Vi sUch. - . 
.infotmation, please provide it by :man. as soon as possible as an accurate count is r~ed when we 

compute mocation amounts. We anticipate hearing from you hopefully by the time ymi send your 

n~:rcntpayment 

RENKA&op ILC 

Note: Proof of service USPS. 
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RE: CONTINUED HARASSMENT AND TENANCY AT 195 EUREKA #41 SAN FRANGSCO 94114 
VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL (BY DELIVERY CONFIRMATION TO RENKA LLC/ANNA KIHAGI) 

September 30, 2014 

Renka Prop LLC/ Anna Kihagi 
584 Castro Street#199 
San Francisco CA 94114 

Dear Renka LLCfMs. Kihagi: 

We received your letter regarding our rent balance and Raymond Sc~reiber's tenancy. 

You now note that our rent is paid in full but only after you left two hara~sin,g voice mails to James 
Austin claiming we were delinquent with our rent Our rent has been pctid on time, every month for 
the entire time we hav~ lived at 195 Eureka #4. The February 2014 rent check, which you 
mentioned as problematic, was deposited to your account on February 5. Section 37.lOB of the San 
Francisco Rent Board Rules and Regulations does not allow you to make false accusatory 
statements and leave us harassing voice mail~. Please stop this harassment immediately. We have 
tile right to quiet use ;md enjoyment of our apartment as that right is defined by law. 

Ab~;;fy~~r inriui&·t;~~;d;,;;-ii:i;,;;ndS~h;;ib~;.,s ~~~~~;;-~ndyour need to use this information to 
"compute relocation amounts": Raymond Schreiber and James Austin are registered domestic 
partners in the State of California and the City and County of San Francisco. We are the only 
occupants of 195 Eureka #4, and the former owner approved Mr. Schreiber's tenancy. This was 
disclosed to you in the Rental Information Questionnaire during the dos~ of escrow on 195 Eureka 
Street We have verified this with the preVious owner of the building. Please contact the previous 
owner or your real estate agent if you did not receive these documents. 

Please consult Section 37.9(a)(2) of the Cit.f and County Rent Board Rules and Regulations 
regarding evictions motivated by the· addition of a registered domestic partner. We believe that the 
portion of this letter discussing relocation is an attempt us to coerce us into va,t:ating the unit, a 
disruption to our right to quiet use and enjoyment of our apartment, and therefore grounds for 
harassment under Section 37.lOB of the San Francisco Rent Board Rules and Regulations. 

We require that any further discussion of our tenancy must be done only in writing. We will not 
answer any questions in person. Please remember that you must comply with California Civil Code 
1954. . 

.O"_ly, 
~~ 

James Austin 

Letter to Renka Prop LLC/ Anna Kihar!i Pae:e 1 
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EXHIBIT I 



San Francisco Residential Rent 
Stabilization and Arbitration Board 

NOTe /f yotr buJ/d/ng was constructed after June 13, 1979, the T9111BI unit Is 
not subject to just cause ev/cllon unless 37.9D (foleclosure ev/cllon) applies. 

~ ~ .. '\. r~ r 1 ; ~ -- ·· 
• \: ..,. • ""'' ;.: .... ~. 1 

2D1~ OCT 20 P;J 2: 38 
S.F f..!:r.:cH f!t.·. J.'HH 

!>L'. f~ If !!. f, rJ A.~ f. ~ 'D 
f.RUI JR/, ilON 00,'\~D 

Rent Board Date S1amp 

Rl,:PORT OF ALLEGED WRONGFUL EVICTION 7£ /'ft 'i''fl 
~·+a~lli&lP'niJWQ~ij· 1 .:P~.:jf''?''.. :.: > ~~::: ·:·;.::,f--<'..~7<(fh~ ·;:':;{'',•)'i~·::i: ·:,~~~··· '. S.'\·<:~;:'~/:"::''.:.: -~·;,:-:··'5i;:;;;;..;:,F•'.;::::~.:;} 

11 s- Cv r .e ~ . ' it-?e t: . San Franolsoo. CMM1 .. I Iv 
Street Number of Unit ~et Name Unit Nu r Zip Code . 

Name of Building Comj:ileX(lf Applicable) eltf.:Al~:Jra;£:est ttr:-ri~rs} . # otu~hi Bulldl!ig ~: 
Was the building conStruated before Ju11e 1 s. 1 em Jt{ Y~ a No P Don't KnoY.r . F~olosure on pro~ity? a Ye~ 't4io 
MoV!9-ln oatB:{p./l / J 1.'!~ve- In. this was ,)(a vacant unit Cl part of exlstl~ tenancy Sactlon B voucher? [J Yes_b.r;J 
The ram Is paid to (select Oile): pl Owner [J Property ManEIQEir a MSsterTenant l' Other uc_ . . 

~;;·: ~: -·~ · :°:1bfi110u&~11 Jm:111aesdtiidnm,unctir-ia:c:v&s)f'No···"fh~fitim~r:bi$Ch6~i ~~;;:;c'hiid;rii.:.tti;=l{:1~r~t co---, -~~;.:;.7~'.~.'::""~ ·· · 

11Je ~ numb.et$ of Prior relevant Rent Board petltlonS: _ _...Ji:....;:;,,.,_/A'-,_.,,,__ ...... -----~.._._----· ·=" -'-' __,,..,...._-'.'-....... " . .,.-.,;.. .... 

Firm Name - , Middle lnltlE!I • Last Nania · · · · 

19S- Evr.eb:t S-fr.eer :IFV Sqn Prqy,q;t·,,. Cd 9W•/ 
Malling AddrUs! ~ N11mb&r street Name Unit N1,1mber City state Zip Ci:it.16- T 

t.; e.g. 1, 2, A, B, ~srlO'Dl'd) 
... 

Prlff!Qry PhQhe til1.1rnliet Other Phone .Number 
. ·-. 

Ir you sha~ thl!l 8'mei ni$klentlat addrasil as the !IWner ormastertanant. please piovlda a second address Where yau Cati be realihad. 

;.na P;.af llng AddreSs: Street Number · .. Street Name Unit Number · 

Primary Phone Number OUier Phone Number 

First Name folllddle Initial 

MalHng Address: street Numbet street Name Unit Number 

Prlmaty Phone Number Other Phone Number 

519 Report of Alleged 1MungfUI Evlcllon 5115114 

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 
san Fran$®, CA.94102-6033 

WWW .sfrb~org 

City 

City 

state ZIP code 

Last Name 

State Zip Code 

Phope 415,?52.4602 
FAX 41S.2S2.4699 
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. . . 
San FranciS<!O !identi~ Ren~ Stabilization .,;';f Arbitration Board 

REPORT.OF ALLEGED WRONGFUL EVICTION 

I am filing this petition for the following reason(s): 

D 1. I received a written Notice to Quit or Vacate my rental unit (an eviction notice) 

l( 2. 

on from ___________________ -'-____ _ 
(Date of Receipt of Notice) {First Name) {Last Name) 

The eviction notice requires me to vacate my rental unit by:---__,~--~----
(Date) 

D Yes, I have included a copy of the Notice to Quit orVacate with this report. 

The landlord has orally told me to vacate my rental unit and/or through conduct has tried to make 
me move out. 

'fves, I have included a true statement fully describing the basis for my claim on page 4. 

=~s;;:::;,;:~~-:~ .. Jl~F/l {- ~ -~CU<Nnll'OTIH~ $ ·~.- ·.· Pl;:J?-, ?-t; . -
I offered to pay rent .,ives D No If Yes state amount$ and date of offer: ______ _ 

Did the landlord accept the rent? ~ D No If No, please explain briefly:-----------

I have vacated my rental unit D Yes JtNo If Yes, state date of move-out:----------­

An Unlawful Detai~er {eviction) ·action has been filed in Superior Court: D Yes~ 
If Yes, I understand that the Rent Board will not cany out ail investigation on eviction cases filed in 
Superior ColJrt. I am responsible for filing my own response in superior Court within 5 days of receiving 
the Summons and Complaint for Unlawful Detainer. 

Do you Hve in the same 1Jnit with the owner? a Yes \I( No 

If Yes, use the space provided on page 4 to describe the unit and state whether there are other 
occupants in the unit. . 

Do you live in the same unit with a master tenant? q Yes~o 
If Yes, did tile master tenant give you written notice prior to commencement of your tenancy, that your 
tenancy is not subject to the •just cause" eviction provisions of the Rent Oltfinance? D Yes D No 
(Please attach a copy of the notice.) 

519 Report or Alleged Wrongful Eviction 5/15/14 

25 Van NessAvenue#320 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 

Page 3 of4 Phone 415:252.4602 
FAX 415252.4699 
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.. 
Resi al Rent Stabilization and Arbitr · 

City & County Of San Francisco 

Esta notificaci6n puede afectar a sus derechos como 
propietario o inquilino. Si necesita ayuda para entender este 
aviso, por favor flame al 415-252-4602. 

ATTACHMENT 
IN RE: 195 EUREKA STREET #4 

CASE NO. E141941 

Date: 10/28/14 

The tenant, JAMES A AUSTIN; files this report of Alleged Wrongful Eviction, alleging that Anne il<AHAGI, the 
owner, on August 3, 2014, did lee\Ve a voicemail to tenants accusing them of delinquent payment of rent. The 
tenant avers that on the next day,he in good faith, sent her a certified letter with complete documentation and 
canceled checks · 

the tenant aver that notwithstanding his good faith and immediate attempts to comply with the landlord 
demands, the owner again left them a threatening and hostile voicemail warning them that they would be served 
a 3-day notice if they did not respond to her request, 

On August 22, 2014, the tenant received a letter from the landlords attorney that if tenant did not follow tile 9 
page ha use . rules _qel!yer~~L?Jt Jy!Y .1 ~J b~t !h~..Yigultf Jle . .,c!qiqg .,s<>-at!helr:..,perll. -:::The:.ie~antJegards ttli.S;~ ~ 

., ·=1nreal1Jfei:licate(fl,lpdh f1Ts exercise' of.a legal ·right:'lt is unclear Whetherthe 'phrase liat your perll11 contempl~te$; 
physical harm or an eviction which the tenants believe ls unlawful under Section 12.20 of the Rules of the Rent 
aoard. 

On September 16, 2014 the owner sent a letter to tenants informing them that the bank had made a mistake. 
and mentioned relocatian amounts for Raymond Schreiber. 

" 
On October 19, 2014, the tenants received a vaicemail from the owner informing them that they would receive a 
specific amount far relocation costs, and offered ta discuss said amount in negotiating tenants eviction. 

The tenant avers that the above-describec;I conduct Of the awner constitutes an attempt to vacate the tenant 
through harassment. 

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 

24-hoUr lnrormalion Une 415.252.4600 
Internet www.sfrb.org 

Phone 415.252.4e02 
Fax 415.252.4699 
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RECEIVED 

DEC 01 2014 
S.F. RESIDENTIAL R 

AND ARBJrRA~~~ STABILIZATJON 
TO: JAMES A. AUSTIN, RAY SCHREIBER, and All Occupants in Possession BOARD 

SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY 
San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 37.9(a), Subsection 8 

[Owner Move-In] 

of the real property located at 195 Eureka Street, Unit #4, San Francisco, California 
94114 (hereafter, "Subject Property'') . 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY required within sixty (60) 
days of the service upon you of this notice to vacate from and deliver possession of the 
Subject-Property now being occupied by you, to the Owner, JULIA MW ANGI, who is 
authorized to take possession of the same by virtue of a twenty five percent (25%) 
undivided ownership interest in the property situated in the City and County of San 
Francisco, State of California, commonly known as 195 Eureka Street, Unit #4, San 
Francisco, California 94114. 

THIS NOTICE IS INTENDED to terminate the tenancy and rental agreement(s) 
.by which -you now hold possession of the Subject Property. If you Jail to-comply, legEil. 
proceedings will be instituted against you to recover possession, to declare said rental -
agreement forfeited, and to recover rents and damages for the period of unlawful 
detention, and court costs. 

YOUR MONTHLY RENT OF $1,458.89 shall be regularly due and payable to 
the Owner, up to and including the date of the termination of your tenancy. 

Owners JULIA MW ANGI and Re~ Prop, LLC, and this notice are in 
compliance with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 37.9(a), Subsection (8), 
in that: · 

• Landlord/Owner JULIA MW ANGI (hereafter ''the Owner") seeks to recover 
possession of the rental unit at 195 Eureka Street, Unit #4, San Francisco, California 
94114 ("the Subject Property") in good faith, without ulterior reasons, and with honest 
intent, for her own use and occupancy. The Owner intends to use, occupy and reside at 
the Subject Property as her principal residence, for a period of at least 36 continuous 
months, and will move into the Subject Property within three months of the date that you 
actually vacate the unit, or after a renovation of the Subject Property and when it is ready 
for occupancy. In the event the Owner needs more than three months to renovate and 
occupy the Subject Property, the Owner will properly contact you and the San Francisco 
Rent Board regarding the additional time. 

For purposes of this subsection, the term "landlord" shall be defined as an owner 
of record on or before February 21, 1991 of at least 10% interest of the Subject Property, 
and as an owner of record after February 21, 1991 of at least 25% interest in the Subject 
Property, or, for Section 37.9(a)(8)(i) only, two individuals registered as Domestic 

\JIA I/, -.. /. ~ J 



' . 
Partners as defined in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 62.1-62.8 whose 
combined ownership of record is at least 25 percent. 

The Owner JULIA MW ANGI is acting in good faith, with honest intent, and 
without ulterior motive by way of commencing this proceeding, and has complied with 
the provisions of the San Francisco Administrative Code Section 37.9(a)(8)(i) and (ii) et 
seq. and all other mandates of state and local law. 

· Specifically, Section 37.9(a)(8)(i) states that the landlord may recover possession 
in good faith, without ulterior reasons and with honest intent, for her own use and 
occupancy as her principal residence for a period of at least 36 continuous months. 
Section 37.9(a)(8)(ii) also states that a landlord may recover possession of the rental unit 
in good faith, without ulterior reasons and with honest intent "[f]or the use of occupancy 
of the landlord's grandparents, grandchildren, parents, children, brother or sister, or the 
landlord's spouse, or the spouse of such relations, as their principal place of residency for 
a period of at least 36 months, in the same building in which the landlord resides as his or 
her principal place of residency, or in a building in which the landlord is simultaneously 
seeking possession of a rental unit under 3 7 .9(a)(8)(i) ... " 

A landlord may not recover possession under Section 37.9(a)(8) if any 
comparable unit owned by the landlord in San Francisco is already vacant and is 
available, or if such unit becomes vacant and available before the recovery of possession, 
the landlord shall rescind the notice to vacate and dismiss any action filed to recover 
possession of the premises. Provided further, if a non-comparable unit becomes available 
before the recovery of possession, the landlord shall offer that unit to the tenant. It shall 
be evidence of lack of good faith if a landlord times the service of the notice, or the filing 
of an action to recover possession, so as to avoid moving into a comparable unit, or to 
avoid offering a tenant a replacement unit. It shall be rebuttably presumed that the 
landlord has not acted in good faith if the owner or relative for whom the tenant was 
evicted does not move into the unit within three months of the date you actually vacate 
the unit and occupy said unit for a minimum of 36 continuous months. · 

Once a landlord has successfully recovered possession of a rental unit pursuant to 
Section 3 7 .9( a)(8)(i), then no other current or future landlords may recover possession of 
any other rental unit in the building under Section 37.9(a)(8)(i). It is the intention of this 
section that only one specific unit per building may be used for such occupancy, all future 
occupancies under Section 37.9(a)(8)(i) must be of that same unit, provided that a 
landlord may file a petition with the Rent Board, or at the landlord's option, commence 
eviction proceedings, claiming that disability or other similar hardship prevent him or her 
from occupying a unit which was previously occupied by the landlord. 

JULIA MW ANGI is the record owner of the real property with twenty-five 
percent (25%) ownership interest therein, in fee simple. Owner JULIA MW ANGI 
intends to recover possession of the Subject Property for her own use and occupancy, and 
as her principal place of residence for a period of at least 36 continuous months. The 
Owner is acting in good faith, without ulterior motives, and with honest intent. The 

2 



current ownership was recorded in San Francisco County on September 24, 2014. A true 
and correct copy of the current Grant Deed recorded September 24, 2014 is attached as 
Exhibit "A " to the Declaration of Owner Julia Mwangi herewith and incorporated herein 
by reference. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT a landlord may not recover possession of a unit 
from a tenant under Section 37.9(a)(8) if the landlord has or receives notice, anytime 
before recovery of possession, that any tenant in the rental unit (A) is 60 years of age or 
older and has been residing in the unit for ten (10) years or more, or B) is disabled within 
the meaning of Section 37.9(i)(l)(B)(i) and has been residing in the unit for ten (10) years 
or more, or is catastrophically ill within the meaning of Section 3 7 .9(i)(l )(B)(ii) and has 
been residing in the unit for five (5) years or more. The provisions of Section 
37.9(i)(l)(A) and (B) shall not apply where there is only one rental unit owned by the 
landlord in the building, or where each of the rental units owned by the landlord in the 
same building where the landlord resides (except the unit actually occupied by the 
landlord) is occupied by a tenant otherwise protected from eviction by Sections 
37.9(i)(l)(A) and (B) and where the landlord's qualified relative who will move into the 
unit pursuant to Section 37.9(a)(8) is 60 years of age or older. 

YOU HA VE 30 DAYS AFTER SERVICE OF THIS NOTICE upon you in which 
to invoke the protections of Section 37.9(i). To invoke the protection of Section 37.9(i), 
you must, within 30 days after service of this notice upon you, serve a statement upon the 
landlord, including supporting evidence, either through the United States Postal Service 
or by hand delivery, that you claim or do not claim to be a member of one of the classes 
protected by Section 37.9(i). Your failure to timely serve the landlord with your 
statement shall be deemed an admission that you are not protected by Section 37.9(i). 
The landlord may challenge your claim of protected, at the landlord's option, through 
commencement of eviction proceedings. You shall have the burden of proving your 
protected status. No civil or criminal liability shall be imposed upon a landlord for either 
requesting or challenging a tenant's claim of protected status. 

EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 1998; amended by Ord. No. 57-02, effective June 
2, 2002; amended by Proposition H, effective December 22, 2006, Section 37.9B of the 
San Francisco Administrative Code explains your rights and is attached hereto as Exhibit 
"B" and incorporated herein by reference. 

NOTE: The voters approved Proposition Hon November 7, 2006, effective 
December 22, 2006, which requires landlord to pay relocation payments for "no fault" 
evictions such as an Owner Move-In Eviction under Section 37.9(a)(8) of the San 
Francisco Rent Ordinance. 

Therefore, Section 3 7 .9C of the San Francisco Administrative Code provides, in 
pertinent part, 

"37.9C Tenants Rights to Relocation for No-Fault Evictions 
(a) Definitions. 

3 



(1) Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice. 
For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a notice to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), or (12). 

(2) Eligible Tenant. For purposes of this section 37.9C, an Eligible 
Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a rental unit, 
regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more 
months ... 

( e) Relocation expenses shall be: 

(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction 
Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of which shall be paid at the 
time of the service of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall 
be paid when the unit is vacated. In no case, however, shall the 
landlord be obliged under this section 37.9C(e)(l) to provide more 
than $13,500 in relocation expenses to all Eligible Tenants in the 

_ ,sam.e unit .•• u 

(2) In addition, each Eligible Tenant who is 60 years of age or older or 
who is disabled within the meaning of Sections 12955.3 and 12926 
of the California Government Code, and each household with at 
least one Eligible Tenant and-at least one child under the age of 18 
years, shall be entitled to receive an additional payment of 
$3,000.00, $1,500.00 of which shall be paid within fifteen (15) 
calendar days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the 
Eligible Tenant of entitlement to the additional relocation payment 
along with supporting evidence, and $1,500.00 of which shall be 
paid when the Eligible Tenant vacates the unit. If you claim the 
additional $3,000.00, please notify the Owner with supporting 
evidence of your eligibility for the additional payment. Within 30 
days after notification to the Owner of a claim of entitlement to 
additional relocation expenses because of disability, age, or having 
children in the household, the Owner will give written notice to the 
Rent Board of your claim for additional relocation assistance and 
whether or not the Owner disputes the claim, without invalidating 
this Notice. 

Since March 1, 2007, these relocation expenses have been increased annually, 
rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in the "rent of primary residence" 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers in the 
San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, as that date is 
made available by the United States Department of Labor and published by the Rent 
Board. 

4 
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Effective March 1, 2014, relocation payments were increased to the following 
amounts: $5,261.00 per Eligible Tenant with a cap of $15, 783.00 per rental unit, 
with an additional $3,508.00 for each elderly (60 years or older) or disabled (per 
California Governmental Code section 12955.3) tenant or each household with at 
least one child under the age of 18 years old. 

. . 

Please be advised that, based upon the Owner's belief. the following Eligible 
Tenants residing at the Subject Property is entitled to the following payment: 

JAMES A. AUSTIN 
RAY SCHREIBER (Austin's subtenant) 

$ 5,261.00 
$ 5,261.00 

One-half of the statutory relocation payment ($5,261.00, or $2,630.50 each) is 
paid to the master tenant, JAMES A. AUSTIN, with the service of this 60 Day Notice of 
Termination of Tenancy, and one-half will be paid when the Eligible Tenants both 
vacate. Section 37.9C of the San Francisco Rent Ordinance, and the most recent 
Relocation Payments schedule for no cause evictions under Sections 31.9(a)(8), (10), 
(11), and (12) are attached collectively hereto as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by 

. -. reffll~l'IC~ ...... , .... ·~··.· ..... , ............ ,.,., .... ·"'··· . , '" :· .: .· ..... ·' ... . ..... ·.·---·' , .. ,., .. ._ .... ". .._. ~-···'·, .. , · ............... -· 

The Owner JULIA MW ANGI owns no other residential properties. Therefore, 
she owns no other vacant, available, incomparable and comparable units anywhere else to 
offer you for rent when this Notice expires. 

The O'Wner JULIA MW ANGI currently is a medical student and rents an 
apartment with four roommates at , San Francisco, California 94122. 
The Owner plans to reno~e tl1e Subject Property before she move into it, and she will 
continue to reside at until the Subject Property is finished and ready for 
occupancy within three months. 

The signed declaration of Owner JULIA MW ANGI is attached hereto and is 
incorporated herein by reference, and the pertinent law ai:J.d relevant information has been 
provided to you as required under Section 37 .9B of the San Francisco Administrative 
Code. Jn addition, even though there are no minor children in your household, pertinent 
information regarding Owner Move-In Evictions of Minor Children During the School 
Year is attached hereto as Exhibit "D ." -

Be advised you have the legal right to request an initial inspection of your unit 
and be present during the inspection. Th~ purpose of this inspection is to-allow you the 
opportunity to correct any deficiencies in the unit in order to avoid deductions from your 
security deposit, if any. Please contact the Owner or her attorney to request an initial 
inspection. 

State law permits former tenants to reclaim abandoned personal property left at 
the former address of the tenant, subject to certain conditions. You may or may not be 
able to reclaim property without incurring additional costs, depending on the cost of 

5 



storing the property and the length of time before it is reclaimed. In general, these costs 
will be lower the sooner you contact your former landlord after being notified that 
property belonging to you was left behind after you moved out. 

ADVICE REGARDING THIS NOTICE is available from the San Francisco 
Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board located at 25 Van Ness Avenue, 
Room 320, San Francisco, California, 415.252.4600. 

Date: November I!}:_, 2014 

Encl. 

Attorney for wner 
JULIA MW ANGI 
1439 Balcer Street 
SanFrancisco, California 94115 
Telephone: 415.563.9300 

cc: San Francisco Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board 

-
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1 DECLARATION OF OWNER JULIAMW ANGI 

2 I, JULIA MW ANG!, declare and state as follows: 

3 I. I am a co-owner of a six-unit property located at 195 Eureka Street, San 

4 Francisco, California 94114. The following facts ·are of my own personal knowledge and if 

5 called to testify as a witness, I could and would competently testify to the items set forth below. 

6 2. I own the aforementioned real property at 195 Eureka Street, San Francisco, 

7 CA 94114 as to an undivided 25% interest, in fee simple. Renka Prop, LLC' s undivided 

B ownership interest is 75%, in fee simple. The Grant Deed evidencing my ownership was 

9 recorded at the San Francisco County Recorder's Office on September 24, 2014. A true and 

1 O co"ect copy of the recorded Grant Deed is attached hereto as Exhibit "A. " 

11 3. Unit#4at195 Eureka Street, San Francisco, California 94114 ("Subject 

··· - J2_: Pr.oP.erti') is11Il unrenava.ted;"twobE:clrootn. one:birthfoom;residenfuil llJ>W:tment·on. 'the-fop.-floaF· ·' · 

13 and faces the front of the building. There is no other comparable apartment in my building at 

14 195 Eureka Street. At the time my ownership interest was recorded in San Francisco County on 

15 September 24, 2014; the Subject Property was occupied by an approved tenant named James . 

16 Austin and his subtenant/domestic partner, Ray Schreiber. 

17 4. To date, no other owner has evicted any tenant pursuant to an Owner- or 

18 Relative- Move-In Eviction from the apartment building at 195 Eureka Street, San Francisco, CA 

19 94114.· 

20 5. I plan to move into the Subject Property and use and occupy it as my principal 

21 residence after the teruints move out. For the last two years, I have been renting an apartment 

22 with four roommates, at 

2 3 student in San Francisco. 

, San Francisco, CA 94122. I am currently a medical 

24 6. I do not own, and my name is not on title to any other real property. 

25 7. I am not a member of Renka Prop LLC, the co-owner of 195 Eureka Street, 

2 6 San Francisco, CA 94114 

27 8. At this time, I do not own any other vacant, available, comparable or 

2 8 incomparable properties anywhere else. 

DECLARATION OF OWNER 
JULIA MWANOJ 

1 



LAW OFFICES OF 
KAREN Y. UCHIYAMA 
14311 Baker Simi 

1 9. I am requesting, in good faith, and without any ulterior motive, that the 

2 current tenants and all occupants in possession move out of the S'Qbject Property and all of the 

3 common areas, so I can permanently move into the Subject Property, and use and occupy it as my 

4 principal place of residence, with roommates. 

5 10. In the event that I do not reside at the Subject Property as my principal 

6 residence for 36 continuous months after taking possession thereof, I agree and promise that the 

7 same approved tenant, James Austin (and his subtenant), who reside at the Subject Property now, 

8 have the right to re-rent the same unit at the same rent James Austin is paying now ($1,458.89 

9 per month) subject to any lawful rent increases. 

10 11. Since both tenants have resided at the Subject Property for more than twelve 

11 months, they are entitled to, and I am willing to pay them each, relocation expenses in the sum of 

12 " five thous¥1d two hundred sixty one c:lollars{$5,261.00), in two installment payments. All 

13 security and refundable deposits will be handled according to California law. 

14 12. The first installment payment in the sum of two thousand six hundred and 

15 thirty dollars and fifty cents ($2,630.50) to the approved tenant, James Austin, and to his 

16 subtenant/domestic partner, Ray Schreiber, who have resided at the Subject Property for twelve 

1 7 months or more, is enclosed (in one check made payable to James Austin) along with the Sixty 

18 Day Notice of Termination of Tenancy and this declaration. 

19 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

2 0 foregoing is true and correct. :f2. 
21 Executed thi~5 day of October, 2014 at San Francisco, California 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

~ tLaMJ: 
MWANGI -e:; 

2 

Sin Fnnc!sto, Calilcmla 114115 
(415)5113-9300 

DECLARATION OF OWNER 
JULIAMWANGI 
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Name 

Street 
Address 
City& 
State 

Recording Requested By 

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 

RENKA Prop LLC 

458 Doheny Drive, #1889 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90048 

II II I II llllll II 1111111111111111111111111111111 
San Francisco Assessor-Recorder 
Carmen ChliL. Assessor-Recorder 
DOC-~014-J954487-00 

2014 15:52:30 
Rcpt # 0005023093 

oma/AS/1-2 

Wednesday, SEP 24, 
Ttl Pd $21.00 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 2 t-7'!:;:-
~~~~~......,..~~~~~......,........,........,..~~~~.__......,..~~~ ~~~~~ 

· APN: 19-2693-021-01and19-2693-021-01 
195 EureWt~ San Francisco, CA 94114 

GRANT DEED 

The undersigned grantor (s) declare!s : 
Documentary transfer tax is $ · City transfer tax is $ -0-(Zero) 
{ ) computed on full value ofp operty conveyed, or , 
( ) computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale. 
( ) Unincorporated area: ( X ) City of San Francisco, and 
FOR A VALUABLE CONS ID ERA TlON, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 

_Renka Prop, l,LC, a CalifQmiaLimited Company 

hereby GRANT(s), Julia Mwangi 

the following 25% interest described real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION A TT ACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT" A" AND MADE A PART HEREOF 

Dated September 15, 2014 

STATE Of CALIFORNIA, 

L 
)SS. 

COUNTY OF ,_as &<>, e/"f'.> ) 

On 5.~bpc /6 bat Y befureme, 
• -b.r. / • r 1 l-J, t~ t:'" 

£t&_,-be Ate ?,r;, t /'" .,#ct T¥ 1 , personally appeared 

4,,,,,,,...., e k:. r 'h4';J? / 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the 
person~vhose nam~is/iw.subscribed to the within instrument and 
acknowledged to me that.fteAihe/t~executed the same in .R.islher/taeff: 
authorized capacity'1ei;), and that by Jii&/her/th=ir signaturefs) on the 
instrument the personOO,. or the-entity upon behalf of which the 
person(i;tacted, executed the instrument 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the 
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and 
correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature __ s:c:6-;....,"====::===· =::.;::~~c::::::~::::::=="\====~-
l\·1AIL TAX SAME AS ABOVE 

.rw.~~ CH~;ST~PHER LANCE TRIGGl 
• Commission No. 1930496 z 

ff&i.~no~ · ;,,orARv PiiaL.1c-cAL1FORNIA - B · 
LOSANGELESCOUNTY 

My comm. E>pltes MARCH 27. 2015 

(This area for official notarial seal) 



, 
EXHIBIT A 

The property referred to is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of California, and is described 
as follows: 

An undivided 25% interest, fractional interest in Lot 021 and Block 2693, commencing at the point of intersection of the 
northerly line of I 91h Street and the easterly line of Eureka Street; running thence easterly and along the said line of 19th Street 
25 Feet; Thence at a right angle northerly 75 Feet; tpence at a right angle westerly 25 feet to the easterly line of Eureka Street; 
thence at a right angle southerly along said line of Eureka Street 75 Feet to the point of commencement. 

Being part of Homer's Addition, Block No. 207. 
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Section 37.98 Tenant Rights In Evictions Under Section 37.9(a)(8) 

[Added by Ord. No. 293-98, effective November 1, 1998; amended by Ord. No. 57-02, effective June 2, 
2002; amended by Proposition H, effective December 22, 2006] 

(a) Any rental unit which a tanant vacates after recaivlng a notlca le quit based on Section 37.B(a)(B), and which Is subsequently no longer occupied es a 
principal residence by the landlord or the landlord's grandparent. parent, child, grandchild, brother, sister, or the landlord's spouse, er the spouses of such 
relations must. If clfered fer rent during the three-yeer period following service of the nolica le quit under Section 37.9(e)(B), be rented In good faith lite rent not 
greater than that which would have been tha rent had the tenant who had been required to vacate remained In continuous occupancy and the rental unit remained 

subjact le this Chapter. If It Is asserted that a rent Increase could have taken place during the occupancy of the rental unit by the landlord If the rental unit had 

been subjected to this Chapter, the landlord shaH bear the burden of proving that the rent could have been legally Increased during that period. If It ls ~erted 
that the lnC1Base ls based In whale er In part upon any grounds other than that set forth In Sect!cn 37.3(e)(1 ), the landlord must petition the !'!ant Boelll pursuant 

le the procedures of this Chapter. Plsplal:B!l fl!nants s!lall !>e anti.tied .le partlcip!lta Jn ancj present evidence at any •hearing bald on such 11 ·p11t1Uon. Tenants · 

displaced pursu~rii to sediof\ 37.9(a}(e) Shal.l make all reasonable lifrorts to keep the Aerit Board appriiled of thelr cu~ address. The Rent Board shall provide 

notice of any proceedings bafcra the Rent Board to the displaced tanant et the last address provided by the tenant No Increase shall be allowed on account of 

any expense Incurred In connection with the dlsplacament of the tenant 

(b) Any landlolll who, within three years of the date of service of the nolica to quit, Offers for rent or lease any unit In which the possession was recovered 
pursuant to Section 37.B(a)(B) shall first offer the unit for rent or lease to the tanants displaced In the same manner as provided for In Sections 37.BA(c) and (d). 

(c) In addition le complying with the requirements of Section 37.9(a)(B), an owner who endeavors to recover possession under Section 37,9(a)(S) shall Inform the 
tenant of the following Information In writing end file a copy with the Rent Boa~ within 10 days after aervlce of Iha nolica to vacate, 1ogetherwlth a copy of the 
notice to vacate and proof of service upon the tenant; 

(1) The ldanlftY and percentage of ownership of all parsons holdinil a fUll or partial percentage ownership In the property; 

(2) The dales the percentages of ownership were recorded; 

(3) The nama(s) cf the landlord endeavoring to reccver possession and, If applicable, the namas(s) and relalionshlp of the relatiVe(s) fer whom possession Is 
being sought and a description of the current residence of the landlord or reletive(s); 

(4) A dascrlplioil of au resldenllal properties owned, In whole er in part, by the landlord and, if applicable, a description of all residential properties owned, in whole 
or In part, by the landlord's grandparent. parent, chHd, grandchVd, brother, or sister fer whom possession is being sought; 

(5) The current rent fer the unit end a statement that the tenant has the right to re-rent the unit at Iha same rent, as adjustad by Section 37 .9B(a) above; 
(6) The ccntanls of Section 37.98, by providing a ccpy of same; and 

(7) The right the tenent(s) may have to relocation ccsrs and the amount of those relocation costs. 

(d) The landlolll shall pay relocation expenses as provided In Section 37.9C. 

(e) l/\lilhln 30 days after the affective date of a written notice le vacate that ls filed with the Board under Section 37.9B(c) the Board shall recolll a notice of 

constraints with the County Recorder Identifying each unit on the property th it ls the subject of the Section 37 .9B(c) nolica to vacate, stating the nature and dates 

of applicable restrictions Under Section 37.9(a)(B) and 37 .9B. If a nclice of constraints ls recollled but the tenant does not vacata the unit, the lendlolll may apply 
lo the Board for a rescission of the recorded notice of constraints. 

City and County of San Francisco 

11 /1.t!'J""l;/\1 A I!!-"'" n• • 
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Section 37. 9C Tenants Rights To Relocation For No-Fault Evictions 

[Added by Proposition H, effective December 22, 2006; annotated section 37.9C(a)(1) to reference California Civil 
Code Section 1947.9, which went into effect on January 1, 2013] 
(a) Definitions. 
(1) Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice. For purposes of this section 37.9C, a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall 
mean a noti~ to quit based upon Section 37.9(a)(8), (10), (11), or (12). [However, effective January 1, 2013, the 
amount df relocation payments for temporary displacement of a tenant household under Section 37.9(a)(11) for less 
than 20 days is governed by California Civil Code Section 1947.9 and not by this Section.] 
(2) Eligible Tenant. For purposes of this section 37 .9C, an . Eligible Tenant shall mean any authorized occupant of a 
rental unit, regardless of age, who has resided in the unit for 12 or more months. 
(b) Each Eligible Tenant who receives a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, in addition to all rights under any other 
provision of law, shall be entitled to receive relocation expenses from the landlord, In the amounts specified in section 
·s1.~C(~). - - - . ., .· .. _ -· - ·. - -. - - .. . . , 
(c) On or before the date of service of a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice, the landlord shall notify all occupant(s) in 
the unit in writing of the right to receive payment under this section 37 .9C and the amount of that relocation and shall 
provide a copy of section 37.9C. Such notification shall include a statement describing the additional relocation 
expenses available for Eligible Tenants who are senior or disabled and for households with children. The landlord 
shall file a copy of this notification with the Rent Board within 10 days after service of the notice, together with a copy 
of the notice to vacate and proof of service upon the tenant. 
(d) A landlord who pays relocation expenses as required by this section in conjunction with a notice to quit need not 
pay relocation expenses w~h any further notices to quit based upon the same just cause under Section 37.9(a) for 
the same unit that are served within 180 days of the notice that included the required relocation payment. The 
relocation expenses contained herein are separate from any security or other refundable deposits as defined in 
California Code Section 1950.5. Further, payment or acceptance of relocation expenses shall not operate as a 
waiver of any rights a tenant may have under law. 
(e) Relocation expenses shall be: 
(1) Each Eligible Tenant receiving a Covered No-Fault Eviction Notice shall receive $4,500, $2,250 of which shall be 
paid at the time of the service of the notice to quit, and $2,250 of which shall be paid when the unit is vacated. In no 
case, however, shall the landlord be obligated under this section 37.9C(e)(1) to provide more than $13,500 in 
relocation expenses to all Eligible Tenants in the same unit. 
(2) In addition, each Eligible Tenant who is 60 years of age or older or who is disabled within the meaning of Section 
12955.3 of the California Government Code, and each household with at least one Eligible Tenant and at least one 
child under the age of 18 years, shall be entitled to receive an additional payment of $3,000.00, $1,500.00 of which 
shall be paid within fifteen (15) calendar days of the landlord's receipt of written notice from the Eligible Tenant of 
entitlement to the relocation payment along with supporting evidence, and $1,500 of which shall be paid when the 
Eligible Tenant vacates the unit. Within 30 days after notification to the landlord of a claim of entitlement to additional 
relocation expenses because of disability, age, or having children in the household, the landlord shall give written 
notice to the Rent Board of the claim for additional relocation assistance and whether or not the landlord disputes the 
claim. 
(3) Commencing March 1, 2007, these relocation expenses, including the maximum relocation expenses per unit, 
shall increase annually, rounded to the nearest dollar, at the rate of increase in the "rent of primary residence" 
expenditure category of the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for All Urban Consumers in the San Francisco-Oakland-San 
Jose Region for the preceding calendar year, as that data is made available by the United States Department of 
Labor and published by the Board. 
(f) The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to all notices to quit served on or after August 10, 2006. 

~·~ s'4 . t 

~/\i ·l· ~ 

11/16/2014 5:29 PM 
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City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization 
and Arbitration Board 

Relocation Payments for Evictions based on Owner/Relative Move-In OR Demolition/Permanent Removal of Unit from 
Housing Use OR Temporary Capital Improvement Work OR Substantial Rehabilitation* 

PLUS 
Date of Service of Notice of Relocation Amount Due Per Maxlmum·Relocatlon Amount Addltlonal Amount Due for 

Termination of Tenancy Tenant Due Per Unit Each Elderly (60 years or 
("Eviction Notice") older) or Disabled Tenant or 

Household with Minor 
Chlld(renl 

3/01/13-2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
i/3/01/14 - 2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

•see 0rdin8flce Section 37.9C for additional relocation raqutraments for evictions under 37.9(a)(B) (ownar/ralative move-In), 37.9(a)(10) (d1Jmofltionlpermanent ramova/ 
from housing Uie), 37.9(a)(11) (temporary eviction for capital improvement work) and 37.9(a)(12) (substantial rehabilitation}. [However, effective 111113, the amount of 
relocation payments for temporary c:aplla/ improvement evictions under 37.9{a}(11) for less than 20 days Is govemad by Cal/fomla Civil Code Section 1947.9 and not by 
Rent Onlinance Sec:tion 37.9C.] 

Pagos de traslado por desaloio debldos a mudanza del propietario/parlente 0 por demollcl6n/ellmlnacl6n definltlva 
del i.lso de la unldad como vivlenda 0 trabaJos temporales de meJora de capital 0 rehabilltacl6n substanclal* 

·-· -·'- ... ·-·" 
. """!''• .. · .· . 

ADICIONAL 
Fecha def servlclo de entrega Monto de traslado Monto de traslado maxima Monto adlclonal 

def avlso de desalojo correspondiente por correspondlente por unldad correspondlente por cada 
lnqulllno persona mayor de edad (60 

anos o mas) o lnqullino 
dlscapacftado o famllla con 

ninos menores 

3/01/13 - 2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01/14-2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 $3,508.00 

•ver la SecclOn 37.9C de la Onlenanza para raqu/sltos ad/c:lonales de traslado par desalojo sagl1n 37.9(a (B} (mudanzs def duei!olpariente}, 37.9(a}(10} 
(demolfc:llmleliminac:ian defi• de/ uso de la llnldad coma viv/enda}, 37.9(a)(11) (trabajos tempo1Brios de mejora de capita/) y 37.9(a](12) (rahablfllac/On substanclaJ). [Sin 
embargo, efectivo 111113, la canlfdsd def pago de lraslado para /os desalojos tempora/es de mejora de capital bajo la Sec:c:/6n 37.9(a)(11) par menos de 20 dlas esta 
gobemado par la Sec:c:f(Jn def COdlgo Civil de California 1947.9 y no par la Sec:c:/6n 37.9C de la Ordenanza.] 

~rim 
lii:il~illi~ at! EM •ffl~~-#atl1til.Jt •M-'-fftl!#(ro:ltitli!t 4tffl=lt~ (60ilti'1lt!?J.J:.) 

~~ ··~- ijlt §l 11$9f ~ ijlt $)Si 1f *mt 
~ 5e.:a ati ~al.f.#rroa?~ 

~-
3/01/13 - 2/28/14 $5,207.00 $15,621.00 $3,472.00 
3/01/14 - 2/28/15 $5,261.00 $15,783.00 ' $3,908.00 

•Hf~/JIJ (f!J.Jf#f{JIJJ J/137.9C fftft:fillD'f«f!ffJ/137.9(a)(8} ff <!it::J:JIJlMA(j;J • J/137.9(a}(JO) ff <J/Fffi:JfiJf!J.JpftlikiEJf.fJJ(lit 
Jlfllffl:JJJ!i!fJ!mJ • Jlr 37.9(a)(JJJ Iii CIJl/14'1f#llfli~lil.INJ JlJ/r37.9(aJ(l2) fif CjdJUJl!li'/iJ i.tJ.ifhf.JMJHJlifJtJ!Jfe. fl/.liiii~ 2013/FJ/1 
18 /f!Jjf;!E~ /ll:EJJ!fillhfl•JJIJ:i£fJJ!P~2(}:1C:£f!J.!Jj~fJIJ37. 9 (a) (11) ti./¥.J/H.:Jt/. Jltllll1!Rmjtllf dJ/Jnfll f!i!Jlltilf I947. 9t.#.M1Jfl;tliiiiJf./!fil. 
!Jjf#.fn 37. 9Ct,#.i/PJ#/. J 

579 Relocation Payments-37.9C 1/16/14 

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 

www .sfrb.org Phone 415.252.4602 
FAX415.252.4699 
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New Amendment Prohibiting Owner Move-In Evictions of Minor Children 
During The School Year 

Ordinance No. 33-1 O, which was recenUy pa5sed by the Board of Supeivisors and signed by !he mayor, became effective on March 14, 2010. The Ordinance 
amendment adds new section 37.9Q), which generally proVfqes that a tenant who has resided In the unit for at least one year, and has a chUd under the age Of 18 
Who aJso resides in the unit, mey not be evicted during !he school year for an owner or relative move-In avlctlon. However, there are two exceptions: an owner 
move.jn eviction may proceed If there is only one unit pwned by !he landlord in the building; or, If there are multiple units In the building, an owner move-In eviction 
may proceed If !he owner will move Into the unit with a minor chRd. These exceptions do not apply to relative move.In evictions. The eviction notice for 
owner/relative move.in must inform the tenant or this new restriction, and that !he tenant must submit e written claim of such protected status with supporting 
documentation within 30 days of receipt of the landlord's notice. Any dispute regarding a tenants protected status may be decided by the court or !he Rent Board. 
Section 37.90) Is set forth below. 

m . The fellowing addllional provision shall apply to a landlord who seeks to llSCQver a rental unit by utilizing the grounds enumerated 111 Seclion 37,9(a)(~): 
. (1) If s~all fi.ii ii daf'enslll to ttli eii!cdon llodet Sectloii 31.9(aXl'i) If llllY tenarit .in the. fl'nlal unit has a custiidial ~r~mlly rellluonshlp with a child Undar the age 

Of 18 who Is residing In the unit, !he tenant with the custodial orfamffy relationship has resided In the unitfor12 months or more, and the effective date or the 
notice of termination or tanancy rans during the school year. The term 'school year" as used In this Section 37 .90) means Iha first day of Instruction for the Fan 
Samesterfhrough the last day of Instruction for the Spring Semester, as posted on the Sari Francisco Unified Schoof District webslte for each year. 

(2) Th• foregoing provision Section 37.90)(1) shell not apply where there Is only one rental unit owned by the landlord In the building, orwhare the owner 
who wiU move Into the unit pursuant to a Section 37.9(a)(B) eviction has a custodial or family relationship with a chUd under the age or 18 Who wlll reside In the 
unit with !ha ownar. 

(3) Wthln 30 days of personal service by the landlord of a written request, or, et the landlord's option, a notice of te""lnation or tenancy under Section 
37.9(a)(B), Iha tenant must submit a statemant with supporting evidence to the landlord, If the tenant claims to be a member of the class protected from eviction 
by Saction 37.90). The landlord's written request or notice shell contain a warning that a tenants failure to submit a statement within the 30 day period shall be 
deemed an admission that the tanant Is not protacled from evlctlon by Section 37.90). The landlord shall me a copy of the landlord's request or notice with the 
Rent Board within 1 O days of service on Iha tenant A tenanfs raffure to submit a statement within the 30 day period shall ba deemed an admission that Iha tenant 
is not protacted from avlclion by Section 37.Sffi. A lendlord may challenge a tenanfa claim of protected status either by requesting a hearing with the Rent Board 
or, at Iha landlord's option, through commencement of eviction proceedings, Including serv.lca of a notice Of termination of tenancy. In the Rant Board hearing or 
!he eviction action, the tanantshall have the burden of proof to show protected status. No clvA orcrlminal llabllty under Section 37.9(e) or(f) shaU be Imposed 
upon a landlord for either requesting or challenging a tenant's claim of protected status. 

(4) For purposes of this Section 37.90), lhe ta"" •custodial ralatlonshlp' means that the person is a legal guardian of tha chUd, or has a court-recognizlld 
caregiver aufharlzatlon affidavit for Iha chftd, or that the person has provided full-time custodial care of the child pursuant to an agreement with !he chfld's legal 
guardian or court-recognized caregiver and has been providing that care for at least one year or half of the child's lifetime, whichever Is less. The le"" 'family 
relationship' means that the person is the parent, grandparent, brother, sister, aunt or uncle of the chUd, or the spouse or domestic partner Of such relations. 
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Remltten 

Pay To T~• JAMES AUSTIN 
Order Of: 

JULIA 

282111107 NEW 01/08 ~10004306 

.ociotll.mlT.tJe.m~~.:. 
1963011424 91-2 

10/17/2014 Voldaller7years 1221 

I 

~ 

Pay: FIVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS AND OD CENTS $** 5,265.00 ** 

MemQ: . 
Note: For Information only. CommS!nt has no effect on bank's paymenl 

\ . Dl'aw9n JPMORGAN ~HASE l!JANf(, N~ . 
;.d; « li._A' I~·.· . 
~f CA '~.:::::::!t: 

Senior Vice President 
JPMOlllan Chase Bank, N.A. 
Phoenix, AZ. 



' .. 

PROOF OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO C.C.P. § 1162 

At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age, and I served: 

SIXTY DAY NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF TENANCY [OWNER 
MOVE-IN] 

as follows: 

OCCUPANTS: JAMES A. AUSTIN, RAY SCHREIBER, and All Occupants in Possession 
PREMISES: 195 Eureka Street, San Francisco, California 94114 ("the Premises") 

On , 2014 at_:_ .m, I personally delivered a copy of the above 
document(s) to each person listed below as follows: 

JAMES A. AUSTIN RAY SCHREIBER 

. ·-·-... On .· · _ .. _,2Q14at"£~.,Iposte4acopyoftheabovedocu.ment(s)ina 
tonspicuotis place on the premises because ~tild :not find a person of suitable age or discretion 
at the premises, not at any known place of residence or business of any person named in the 
notice.; and 

OR 

On , 2014 at_:_ .m., I left a copy with , 
who is of suitable age and discretion, at the known place of residence or business of any person 
named in the notice., at the address stated below; and 

/ On ~f'J#fl<.. //, 2014, I mailed a true and correct copy of the above 
document(s) in a separate envelope to each person listed below by first class mail, postage 
prepaid, from San Francisco, California, as follows: 

James A. Austin, Ray Schreiber 
and All Occupants in Possession 
195 Eureka Street 
San Francisco, CA 94114 

I am a registered California process server. I declare linder penalty of perjury under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated: November /_J__, 2014 

(signature) 
Morris E. Phillips 
Max Mato Courier 
1045 Mission Street, #211 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
415-760-6261 DEC 0 7 2014 

Si.~~~=~TRARENTT/. ONSTABILIZATION 
BOARD 
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12/12/2014 Beautiful remodel in Dolores Park; Washer/Dryer; Open Sat 12113 @_ 12 ----CL SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply prohibited [] Posted: 6 days ago 

$4000 I lbr - Beautiful remodel in Dolores Park; Washer/Dryer; Open Sat 12/13 @12 (mission 

district) 

I 
!J 

f Cl 
~ ~· 
I 
t ~ 
l ~ 

Cl era gsl1st - Map data ~ OpenStreetMap 

18th at Sanchez 

(google map) (yahoo map) 

1 BR / 1 Ba apartment available jan 10 

w/d in unit off-street parking 

Live in this extensively remodeled six unit Edwardian building that has been meticulously maintained and shows true pride of ownership. Many 
common areas upgrades including the lobby area. 

Your unit opens out into an open floor plan with beautifully remodeled kitchen with custom cabinet!)', quartz countertops. stainless appliances including 
fridge, stove, dishwasher and micro-wave. This is a great entertaining space as it allows) our guests to be integrated into the cooking experience. 

The bathrooms hme also been pleasantly upgraded. To start with, they are vel)' spacious and stylishly finished. 

The entire unit has wood floors that were nicely finished to accent a modem taste. 
Thanks for looking Bedrooms: 1 Bathrooms: I Located on Floor#: I Floors in Bldg: I Parking Spaces: I Pets Allowed: Cats & Dogs Year Built: 1928 
Location 18th Street San Francisco CA 94114 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id: 4793091088 posted; 6 days ago updated 4 hours ago email to friend "I best of 111 

Please flag disqriminatorv housing ads 

Avoid scams deal locally! DO NOT wire funds (e g Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2014 craigslist hgjQ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 2l22Y.t mobile 

http: //sfbay .crai gslist.orglsf clapa/4793091088.html II I 



Beautiful remodel in Dolores Park; Washer/Dryer; Open Sat 12/ J 3 @ 12 

....,L SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply orohjbited l1I Posted: 6 days ago 

01referred contact method: 
email or text 1odel in Dolores Park; Washer/Dryer; Open Sat 12/13 @12 (mission 

contact by phone: 

n 415-691-1264 

reply by email: 
92f8c-4 793091088@hous.craigslist.org 

webmail links: 
gmail 

yahoo mail 

hotmail, outlook, live mail 

aolmail 

copy and paste into your email: 

92f8c-4793091066@hous.craigslist.org 

...... -

I 
fl IO craigshst - Map data IC! OpenStreetMap 

18th at Sanchez 

Cgooqle mao) <yahoo map) 

1 BR / 1 Ba apartment available jan 10 

w/d in unit off-street parking 

Live in this extensively remodeled six unit Edwardian building that has been meticulously maintained and sho\\ s true pride of ownership. Many 
common areas upgrades including the lobby area. 

Your unit opens out into an open floor plan with beautifully remodeled kitchen with custom cabinetry, quartz countertops. stainless appliances including 
fridge, stove, dishwasher and micro-wave. This is a great entertaining space as it allows your guests to be integrated into the cooking experience. 

The bathrooms have also been pleasantly upgraded. To start with, they arc very spacious and stylishly finished. 

The entire unit has wood floors that were nicely finished to accent a modem taste. 
Thanks for looking Bedrooms: IBathrooms: I Located on Floor#: I Floors in Bldg: 1 Parking Spaces: I Pets Allowed: Cats & Dogs\' ear Built: 1928 
Location 18th Street San Francisco CA 94114 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id: 4 793091088 posted: 6 days ago updated 4 hours ago email to friend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams deal locally! DO NOT wire funds (e.g Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2014 craigslist ~ ~ mMJ£y ~ ~ ~ ill2m!! mobile 

http://sfbay .crai gsl ist.org/sfc'apa/479309 l 088 .html 111 



~4 Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed 12113 at 1230 

CL SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply_ .~ orohibited 111 Posted: 30 days ago 

$4000 I 2br - Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed 12/13 at 12.30 (mission district) 

ri··· .. -

l n IO era gshst • Map data 
~­

OpenStreetMap 

18th Street at Sanchez 

(gooqle mapl (vahoo mapl 

2BR / 1 Ba apartment available dee 01 

laundry in bldg 

is is an elegantly remodeled 2 bdm I l bath only 2 blocks to Dolores Park. The unit has undergone complete remodel \\ ith new kitchen cabinetry and 
~1egant Stainless Appliances (Fridge to be delivered shortly). The unit comes '' ith a professional dishwasher from LG. 

The bathroom has also be updated and tiled\\ ith beautiful Italian tile. new sink. new Kohler toilet. 

Both rooms are great size and make for cool roommate setup. 

Please text for faster response. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id 4758935324 posted 30 days ago updated· 4 hours ago email to friend 

Please flag discriminatorv housing ads 

Avoid sqams deal loqally! DO NOT wire funds (e.g Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2014 craigslist ~ ~ ~ ~ Q..iQQ§ ~ 2l2Qy! mobile 

http://sfba) .craigslist.orgtsfc/apa/475893532-l.html 111 



Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed 12/13 at 1230 

CL SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply prohibited lZl Posted: 30 days ago 

nreferred contact method: 
email or text >del 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed 12/13 at 12.30 (mission district) 

--Contact by phone: 

n 415-691-1254 

reply by email: 
7xd4h-4758935324@hous.craigslist.org 

webmall links: 
gmail 

yahoo mail 

hotmail, outlook, live mail 

aol mail 

copy and paste into your email: 

7xd4h-4758935324@hous.craigslist.org 

I ?; 
c 
0 

II e craigs st - Map data II:> OpenStreetMap 

18th Street at Sanchez 

(gooqle map) (yahoo mapl 

2BR / 1 Ba apartment available dee 01 

laundry in bldg 

is is an elegant!) remodeled 2 bdm / I bath only 2 blocks to Dolores Park. The unit has undergone complete remodel with new kitchen cabinet[) and 
.:-:~gant Stainless Appliances (Fridge to be delivered shortly). The unit comes with a professional dishwasher from LG. 

The bathroom has also be updated and tiled with beautiful Italian tile. new sink, ne\\ Kohler toilet. 

Both rooms are great size and make for cool roommate setup. 

Please text for faster response. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id. 4758935324 posted: 30 days ago updated. 4 hours ago email to frjend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams deal locallv! DO NOT wire funds (e g Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

©2014craigslist ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fil1Q!,!! mobile 

htt" ·//,..fh~u• ",.....;, . ., .. 1;,.t ..,,_,...1,.r .... 1 .... _ .. 11""T:on.,:.,""IA L·- ~ • 
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Send 



EXHIBITM 



l/5/2015 Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Sun 1/4@ 12 ---

( 

Qh SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply prohibited ~ Posted: 3 days ago 

$4000 I 2br - Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Sun 114 @12 (mission district) 

I 
fl . cra1gshst - Map data ~ OpenStreetMap 

18th Street at Sanchez 

(google map) (yahoo mapl 

28R / 1 Ba apartment available now 

laundry in bldg 

This is an elegantly remodeled 2 bdm I 1 bath only 2 blocks to Dolores Park. The unit has undergone complete remodel with ne\\ kitchen cabinetry and 
legant Stainless Appliances (Fridge to be delivered shortly). The unit comes with a professional dislrn asher from LG. 

The bathroom has also be updated and tiled with beautiful Italian tile. ne\\ sink, new Kohler toilet. 

Both rooms are great size and make for cool roommate setup. 

Please text for faster response. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id 4828620742 posted 3 days ago updated· a day ago email to fnend 

Please flag discrimmatorv housing ads 

Avoid scams deal locallvl DO NOT wire funds (e.g Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist !:!§!Q safety privacy ~ cl jobs terms 2QQiJ! mobile 

http://sfbay .craigslist.org/sfc/apa/4828620742.html Ill 



Elegant Remodel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Sun 114 @ 12 

SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

.eply prohibited !11 Posted: 3 days ago 

preferred contact method: 
email or text odel 2 Blocks to Dolores Park; Open Sun 1/4 @12 (mission district) 

'contact by phone: 
n 415-691-1264 

reply by email: 
v5ggf-4828620742@hous.craigslist.org 

webmail links: 
gmail 

yahoo mail 

hotmail, outlook, live mail 

aolmail 

copy and paste Into your email: 

v5ggf-4828620742@hous.craigslist.org 
';~ • 1 
::. l "-- ) ::. 

t • 

cra1gsl•st • Map data lC> OpenStreetMap 

18th Street at Sanchez 

Cqoogle mapl (yahoo mapl 

2BR / 1 Ba apartment available now 

laundry in bldg 

s is an elegantly remodeled 2 bdm I I bath only 2 blocks to Dolores Park. The unit has undergone complete remodel '' ith ne\\ kitchen cabinetf) and 
\ant Stainless Appliances (Fridge to be deli\ erect shortly). The unit comes with a professional dish\\ asher from LG. 

bathroom has also be updated and tiled with beautiful Italian tile. new sink, new Kohler toilet. 

1 rooms are great size and make for cool roommate setup. 

;e text for faster response. 

• NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

: 48286207 42 posted: 3 days ago updated a day ago email to fiiend ., best of l1l 

;e flag discriminatory housing ads 

scams deal locally! DO NOT wire funds (e g. Western Union}, or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist ~ §filfily privacy feedback cl jobs !film§ about mobile 

raigslist .org/sfc/apa/4828620742 .html 

111 



EXHIBITN 



3/6/2015 Delightful , Bright & Spacious; blocks to Dolore~ Park; Open Wed @6 

~ SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

( 

reply prohibited l!I Posted: 3 days ago 

$4800 / 3br - Delightful, Bright & Spacious; blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed @6 (mission district) 

1111 

.. .f 
,_ 

- era gsl1 st - Map data e Op• S:•e•tMap 

19th at Sanchez 

(google map) (yahoo map) 

3BR f 18a flat available mar 12 

laundry in bldg off-street parking 

Open House Dates 
wednesday 2015-03-04 

saturday 2015-03-07 

·This unit has been completely redone but the owners maintained all the beautiful Victorian details and charm. 

me layout is ideal for roommates. All the bedrooms are on the opposing ends of the unit. There are 2 entrances. From the front, the hallway 
immediately opens to the first bedroom which is quite sizeable and comfy. Further down the hallway opens into the living room which is spacious and 
has beautiful light from all directions. 2nd bedroom is very large. The 3rd room is smaller but it fits a full bed and a chest. 

The kitchen is delightful and functional with granite counters and new appliances including a dishwasher, gas stove, refrigerator and disposal. There's a 
nice center island. 

The bathroom is nicely updated with new bathtub, beautiful Italian white tile and a brand new vanity. 

The unit has Central Heat. All rooms have recess lighting with dimmers. Also, all rooms have been re-wired for today's electronics and also comes cable 
and internet ready. 

You \\ill be 2 blocks to Dolores Park, 4 blocks to Valencia and easy access to all Corporate shuttles. 

Parking - $200. Minirnwn I year lease. 

Please call or text to view. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id: 4915424676 posted: 3 days ago emajl to mend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams. deal locallv! DO NOT wire funds (e.g. Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist help safety privacy feedback cl jobs tenns about mobile 

http://sfbay.craigslist.org/sfc/apal4915424676html 1/1 



Delightful, Bright & Spacious; blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed @6 

SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply prohibited l!i Posted: 3 days ago 

preferred contact method: 
email ~ht & Spacious; blocks to Dolores Park; Open Wed @6 (mission district) 
phone 
text 

contact by phone: 

n 415-691-1204 

reply by email: 
xxhks-4915424676@hous.craigslist org 

webmail links: 
gmail 

yahoo mail 
hotmail. outlook, live mail 

aolmail 

copy and paste into your email: 

iqchks-4915424676@hous.craigslist.org 

II 

:. 

<: era gshst • Map data © Ooe Streett, lap 

19th at Sanchez 

(google map) (yahoo map) 

3BR / 1Ba flat available mar 12 

laundry in bldg off-street parking 

Open House Dates 
wednesday 2015-03-04 

saturday 2015-03-07 

This unit has been completely redone but the O\vners maintained all the beautiful Victorian details and chann. 
,ne 
1'1'he layout is ideal for roommates. All the bedrooms are on the opposing ends of the unit. There are 2 entrances. From the front, the hallway 
immediately opens to the first bedroom which is quite sizeable and comfy. Further down the hallway opens into the living room which is spacious and 
has beautiful light from all directions. 2nd bedroom is very large. The 3rd room is smaller but it fits a full bed and a chest. 

The kitchen is delightful and functional "\\-ith granite counters and new appliances including a dishwasher, gas stove, refrigerator and disposal. There's a 
nice center island. 

The bathroom is nicely updated with new bathtub, beautiful Italian white tile and a brand new vanity. 

The unit bas Central Heat. All rooms have recess lighting with dimmers. Also, all rooms have been re-wired for today's electronics and also comes cable 
and internet ready. 

You will be 2 blocks to Dolores Park, 4 blocks to Valencia and easy access to all Corporate shuttles. 

Parking - $200. Minimum I year lease. 

Please call or text to view. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post Id: 4915424676 posted: 3 days ago email to friend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams, deal locally! DO NOT wire funds (e.g. Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist help safety privacy feedback d jobs terms about mobile 

http://sfbay .craigslist.or!!lsfc/ana/4Q I ~47'1J>7i; h...,,1 



' 

3/6/2015 Stunning Building Across Dolores Park; Opn Sat@ lpm 

~SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

reply prohibited l2l Posted: 3 days ago 

$4795 / 2br - Stunning Building Across Dolores Park; Opn Sat@ lpm (mission district) 

/ :· 
ti' k. 

~ 

t Q 
I ' ":. 

,_ 

" ' \ I 

era gs ist - Map data <Cl Ope Streetr.la 

Hancock Street at Churcch 

(goog!e mao) (yahoo mao) 

2BR / 1Ba apartment available mar 01 

This is a very well kept property overlooking Dolores Park. It's got all the chann of Classic Pre-1900 San Francisco but with all the updates. The ceiling 
ghts are about 1 Oft. 

Spacious and Remodeled. Your view is of the San Fran skyline over Dolores. You will be steps away from the park in a secure classy building. The 
rooms are spacious and very bright. 

The unit has 2 comfortable bedrooms and a living space that can be used as 3rd bedroom; good lounging area in the kitchen. 

Open Sat & Sun at lpm. Please text to confirm attendance. Thank you for looking .. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id: 4916418813 posted· 3 days ago email to friend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams. deal loc;ally! DO NOT wire funds (e.g. Western Union), or buy/rent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist help safety pnvacy feedback d jobs terms about mobile 

http://sfbay .craigslist.org/sfc/apa/4916418813 .html 1/1 



Stunning Building Across Dolores Park; Opn Sat@ lpm 

• SF bay area > san francisco > housing > apts/housing for rent 

eply Posted: 3 days ago 

preferred contact method: 
email ling Across Dolores Park; Opn Sat@ lpm (mission district) 
text 

contact by phone: 

n 323-244-9178 

reply by email: 
r4rf4-4 916418813@hous craigslist org 

webmail links: 
gmail 

yahoo mail 

hotmail, outlook. live mail 

aol mail 

copy and paste into your email: 

r4rf4-4916418813@hous.craigslist.org 

~ -
r • 

~ cra19sl st - Map data © OoenS:-eet:.lap 

Hancock Street at Churcch 

(google map) (yahoo map) 

2BR I 1Ba apartment available mar 01 

"lllis is a very well kept property overlooking Dolores Park. It's got all the charm of Classic Pre-1900 San Francisco but with all the updates. The ceiling 
ghts are about 1 Oft. 

Spacious and Remodeled. Your view is of the San Fran skyline over Dolores. You will be steps away from the park in a secure classy building. The 
rooms are spacious and very bright. 

The unit has 2 comfortable bedrooms and a living space that can be used as 3rd bedroom; good lounging area in the kitchen. 

Open Sat & Sun at 1 pm. Please text to confirm attendance. Thank you for looking .. 

• do NOT contact me with unsolicited services or offers 

post id: 4916418813 posted: 3 days ago email to friend 

Please flag discriminatory housing ads 

Avoid scams. deal locally! DO NOT wire funds (e.g. Western Union), or buylrent sight unseen 

© 2015 craigslist help safety privacy feedback cl jobs terms about mobile 

http:l!sfbay .craigslist.org/sfc/apa/4916418813.html Il l 


